ANNEX 1

PUBLIC HEALTH LEGISLATION IN SCOTLAND: A CONSULTATION
Qﬁestion 1

Organisational Authority

Views are invited on:

1.1 the proposal to assign legislative powers in relation to people to NHS Boards and for
property and premises to local authorities, as set out in Tables 1 and 2 in Annex C

Response:

There is merit in the proposal in terms of clarifying which body would ultimately
take responsibility for enforcement action. it must be made clear though that this
should not become a line of demarcation before that stage or in the wider
management of an outbreak/incident. Incident/outbreak control teams will still
need to retain their primacy in the management of an incident.

It may be that there is an opportunity here to stress the partnership roles in the
event of an incident, where sometimes the guidance seems to give primacy to one
professional group. For example, where there are human cases of disease (an
outbreak), the outbreak control team will be chaired by the CPHM, if however there
were no cases of disease, but there was a hazardous situation (an incident), it
might be more appropriate for the chair of the group to be a nominated officer of
the local authority. This has happened in the past in Inverclyde over a port health
incident.

1.2 whether the provisions in Tables 1 and 2 in Annex D could usefully be updated and
retained in new legislation

Response:

Table1

Section 35 - extend to all animal housing

Section 50 — other laws may pick up offences of disposal but this is a specific
power to disinfect. The fact that local authorities now have broader powers to act

for the public benefit may render the section obsolete providing the act has
sufficiently robust powers of access.



Section 60 — can be repealed providing there is sufficient cover in the civil
contingencies act.

Table 2

Agree with recommendations.

1.3 Whether there should be a requirement for the production of local Health Protection
Plans and Statements, to be incorporated within Community Plans or Health
Improvement Plans/Local Delivery Plans

Response: Strongly agree with the requirement to produce local Health
Protection plans and statements. These should be standalone as they deal with
issues generally within the purview of environmental health. The ownership of
health improvement plans is often invested in other services.

1.4 Whether the issues to be covered in Plans/Statements should include the matters
covered in paragraph 3.17

Response: See my response to 1.1 above. The plan should set down the
circumstances in which the lead would change, the post holders responsible and
any procedural arrangements. Outbreak control plans should then be subsidiary
to the health protection plan.

1.5 Whether the AIDS (Control) 1987 Act should be considered for repeal in Scotland

Response: Agree

1.6 (2) whether the provision and statutory role for a DMO should be retained in new
legislation

Response:

If there is sufficient clarity required of the health protectidn plan with identified
post holders taking the lead in specific circumstances there might not be a need
to retain the post of DMO.

Alternatively there could be a case to be made requiring both the health board and
the local authority to nominate lead officers to work together in the management
of outbreaks/incidents. These appointments would then be jointly recognised. In
the health board case this would usually be the CsPHM, in the case of the local
authority 2-3 senior officers from the environmental health department. This
would mirror the requirements in other legislation to have “lead officers” and



should give each organisation confidence that the issue of cooperative working
are recognised.

As the legal powers over domains are being split between the organisations this
would seem to have some merit. As in 1.1 above the health board “lead officer”
would lead in circumstances relating to actual iliness, the local authority “lead
officer” would lead in cases of hazard from premises.

- 1.6 (b) if the role is retained should this role be a joint appointment between LA and NHS
Response: See 1.6(a) above.
1.6 (c) if the role is retained, should we define qualifications/professions eligible to fulfil

this role

Response: See 1.6(a).
1.7 Whether legislation should require that certain outcomes, including those which
restrict liberty, need input from a competent person and, in particular, a professional with

defined qualifications

Response: Agree, actions over the human domain should require a medical
background with suitable experience, over the premises/property domain an
environmental health background with suitable experience.

1.8 If so, whether these qualifications should be defined in regulations or guidance
Response: Guidance should suffice, provided it is clear and concise.

1.9 Whether powers for Scottish Ministers to intervene in public health matters should

follow the principles already established in legislation

Response: Agree this is a necessary safeguard

Question 2

Notification Options

b

Views are invited on:



2.1 A new system of statutory notification to public health agencies, which:

a) Has two lists: one on notifiable conditions and the second on reportable hazards
b) identifies three types of notifiable conditions:

o diseases, e.g. tuberculosis
« organisms, e.g.Clostridium botulinum
» "health risk states", e.g. close contacts of SARS cases

c) does not require consent for notification since it will be a legal requirement to notify
and report to NHS Boards or other appropriate authority

d) includes the option to place a statutory duty on doctors to inform the patients of the
notifiable condition as soon as possible

e) defines a "reportable hazard" as any micro-organism or environmental hazard

f) places a statutory duty on public and private sector organisations involved in testing for
the presence of micro-organisms and environmental hazards in human, water, food and
environmental samples to report on a defined regular basis to a named public health
agency, the numbers and details of samples in which a reportable hazard is detected

g) specifies the reportable hazards and the details required, including to comply with EC
and WHO requirements ‘

h) specifies a time limit for notification and reporting in regulations

i) specifies a penalty for not notifying in regulations

j) discontinues current arrangements for payment of a fee per notification to general
‘practitioners.

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach. The legislation
should be written in such a way as to allow emerging organisms to be added to

the lists easily e.g. by ministerial order. This would help future proof the
legislation.

2.2 proposals for developing an additional notification system for non-communicable
diseases that:

a) defines the "statutory reportable conditions"

b) places a statutory duty on public and private sector organisations involved in caring for
individuals suffering from the disease or investigating its extent in a population to report
on a regular basis the numbers and details about those suffering from the disease and
specified factors involved in its causation

c) specifies the diseases and the details required or the specific measurable factors
leading to their occurrence to be reported

d) does not require consent for notification since it will be a legal requirement to notify
and report

e) specifies a time limit for notification and reporting in regulations

f) specifies a penalty for not notifying in regulations.

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.



S

2.3 The proposal that the key issues to be considered prior to making a new condition or
hazard reportable should be:

a) cultural and moral sensitivities

b) public health significance

c) current ethical and legal guidance
d) commercial considerations

e) resource and quality issues.

Response: Agree that this proposal is necessary. Public health significance
should be given primacy however.

2.4 Whether to continue to exclude sexually transmitted infections from any new
notification system and whether any other disease or condition be excluded

Response:

Any infection that has a significant public health risk to the population should be
notified whether sexually transmitted or not. Obviously consideration must be
given to individual sensitivities but | can see no reason to exclude a condition
based solely on its mode of transmission. The legislation is aimed at improving
public health after all.

2.5 Whether there are there any other legislative options for surveillance which should be
considered.

Question 3
Investigation Options
Views are invited on whether:

3.1 legislation should make it a statutory duty to divulge information during public health
outbreaks or incidents.

Response: Agree

3.2 The triggers necessary for such action might be:



a) A significant public health incident or outbreak

b) involvement of a notifiable disease, or organism or health risk state

c) the seriousness of outbreak or incident in terms of morbidity, mortality or potential
health risk

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

3.3 the need for such information should be certified by the Chief Executive of the NHS
Board, or a case made by the competent person, or whether this should be the Sheriff

Responsée: The certificate should be in the name of the competent person (see
response to 1.6(a) above) replacing the DMO. This should generally be the chair of
the OCTI/ICT (see 1.1 above). Involving the Chair of the Board would seem to add
an unnecessary extra hurdle if ultimately any refusal will be appealed to the
sheriff.

" 3.4 an appeal system or structure should be available against the duty to divulge,
involving either reference to the chair of the NHS Board, and thereafter to the Sheriff, if
necessary, or in emergency situations, direct to the Sheriff.

Response: Appeal should be to the sheriff.
Question 4
Statutory Powers for Health Protection

Views are invited on:

4.1 Whether legislation should provide for the introduction of quarantine orders for a
period of up to 21 days, with provision for renewal or extension

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

4.2 Whether quarantine.orders should only be applied where the criteria in paras 6.9 and
6.12 are met

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

4.3 Whether exclusion orders should apply more widely to 'include, e.g. work, social and
religious events, neighbours, travelling and other activities

Response: Exclusion orders should be wide enough to remove any significant
public health risk posed by indulgence in any activity.



4.4 whether exclusion orders should:
i) apply to specified states and/or organisms and or activities
ii) have penalties for non-compliance

Response: Exclusion orders must be specific as to all factors. In particular they
should specify exactly the activities and locations an individual is excluded from.
4.5 Whether there should be penalties for non-compliance

Response: Yes

4.6 Whether compensation payments should extend to all groups liable to be excluded
under exclusion orders or affected by other orders

Response: Agree that this would be a sensible approach where there is an
identifiable financial loss.

4.7 whether the payment of compensation should become the duty of the NHS, rather
than the LA as currently, given the proposed transfer of powers in relation to people to
the former; if recommended, this changé would require NHS Boards to be insured against
compensation claims

Response: Compensation should transfer with legal responsibility.
4.8 whether legislation should provide for the introduction of detention orders, covering:
a) the removal to a suitable place of those who risk spreading disease by virtue of being a
contact or those with an infectious disease who refuse to comply with a quarantine order

or medical advice
b) an appeal system

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

4.9 The proposal not to seek powers to require a person to have medical treatment

Response: This can be accommodated by requiring the removal to a suitable
place.



Question 5
Environmental Health Concerns and Nuisance
Views are invited on;

5.1 Whether it is perceived that there is a gap in legislation to deal with threats from the
environment

Response: Legislation has moved towards specifics and away from broader
definitions. There is every reason to reinvigorate the process by introducing a
broader brush power to deal with threats to the environment. The 1897 Act did this
but the process and definitions need to be brought into the 21* century.

5.2 If so, what are your views on introducing provisions on "environmental health
concern" in new public health legislation: these provisions would be totally separate from
the Environmental Protection Act 1990

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible ~approach.

5.3 should any of the components of the Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897 outlined in
Annex H be retained or amended

Response: With the rise in migrant workforces at risk of exploitation, there is a
danger that many of the problems addressed by the 1897 Act which we might
have assumed were historical are in danger of returning. It is therefore imperative
that the provisions relating to lodgings etc. are updated rather than being lost.

5.4 whether the definition of an "environmental health concern" could be:

"any exposure pertaining to the physical environment of any premises, which is:

(a) discernable to the unaided senses;

(b) of such a nature, so located; and

(c) having such temporal characteristics as to engender material discomfort or be
prejudicial to the psychological or physical health and wellbeing of a person without
unusual sensitivity to that particular exposure"

Response: Agree that the definition is satisfactory. The reference to the exposure
being “prejudicial to the psychological or physical health” is to be welcomed. |
think it is important to retain an aspect of the “reasonable person” test of
nuisance however, which could uitimately be decided by a sheriff.

If you consider that there is a better term than public health 'concern' which covers the
issues described, then please let us know



Response: Public Health Detriment

5.5 whether the new system of environmental health concern management could include:
a) public (individual or group) report to the local authority

b) joint assessment by local authority and NHS public health staff of the risk, based on
the precautionary principle and agree actions with the community

c) proportionate action by local authority, based on adequate legal sanctions, including
abatement or prohibition orders similar to those used currently, or in food standards
legislation

Response: Nuisance does not require joint assessment, although environmental
health and public health will often cooperate. It might be better to require joint
assessment where this is thought to be necessary by the nominated local
authority officer named in 1.6. That officer would have legal responsibility for any
decision. This would be another reason for taking the tack suggested in 1.6.

5.6 Whether the time is also right to expand the statutory nuisance regimé in the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to include light and insect pollution; and are there
any other areas of nuisance that should be added now.

Response: The proposals for the sepafate legislation on Environmental Health
Concern could deal with these issues

Question 6
Mortuaries Options
Views are invited on whether:

6.1 The routine responsibility for resourcing and provision of mortuaries in Scotland
should become the responsibility of NHS Boards

Response: No objection, any emergency requirements can be addressed under
the Civil Contingencies Act.

6.2 The NHS should be allowed to charge the police for the use of mortuaries

Response: Agree that the proposal is reasonable

6. 3 the provisions identified in Annex I should be updated and retained in new
legislation with provision, in particular, made for cremation to take place as appropriate



Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

Question 7
Port Health

As stated above, specific measures which need to be brought into place to better reflect
IHR are currently being considered.

However, it would be useful to hear your views on:
7.1 How well you consider the current port health arrangements work in Scotland; and

The current arrangements for port health in Scotland work well where there is a
good working relationship between LAs and NHS Public Health. The majority of
incidents are things that individuals will see rarely therefore it is more common to
work through them via an agreed risk assessment and have recourse to the specifics
of the law after that. As this is likely to mirror the approach in the IHR 2005, in
some ways we are in a reasonably good position. Again a system where the local
authority assumes responsibility for premises (e.g. ships) and the health board for
persons (passengers/crew) makes sense. :

7.2 How they might be strengthened.

The change in focus to the risk posed by an event and away from such tightly
defined criteria for action (the limited notifiable diseases & excepted areas etc.) can
only mirror the way professional staff would be expected to act in any other °
circumstances. Changing the legislation to reflect this will be a positive step. Having
nominated officers from both the NHS and LA replacing the DMO would assist in
this as per answer to 1.6.

Question 8

Safeguards

Views are invited on whether:

8.1 legislation should contain provisions similar to Regulation 12 in England and Wales,
allowing the passing on of information beyond the health protection team by a competent

person in specific circumstances

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.



8.2 issues of enforcement against one's own organisation should be handled by:
a) a separate health board or local authority

b) a newly-created public health forum or board

¢) another arbitrator

d) robust internal procedures that protect and separate conﬂlcts of i mterest

Response: If action is taken on the decision of an outbreak control team/incident
control team, this will be chaired by an individual of sufficient experience and
contain people from outwith the organisation which will allow it to reach an
independent decision. If all OCTs/ICTs had to contain a nominated officer (as in
1.6) from the partner organisation (i.e. hospital based outbreaks had to contain LA
representative as a safeguard) this would introduce the independent member in
the only situation where one might be lacking.

Disputed decisions of an ICT/OCT where there is a perception of conflict of
interest could be reviewed after the event by an ombudsman. What is essential is
that nothing delays the efficient operation of the OCT/ICT.

8.3 outbreak and incident reports should be circulated to a defined audience.

Response: Agree.

Question 9
Tasks and Offences Options
Views are invited on:

9.1 Whether the proposed statutory split between governance and penalties is
satisfactory, or whether an alternative approach might be preferable

Response: Agree that the proposals are a sensible approach.

9.2 Whether penalties should only be applied to the non-completion of tasks in List B

" Response: Yes

9.3 Whether legislation should mclude penalties for non-compliance with tasks

Response There is undoubtedly a need for a review procedure where tasks
appear to have been neglected or failed in operation. Possibly an ombudsman






